
    

 

Christopher Nunn 
Commissioner 

Brian P. Kemp 
Governor 

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Interested Parties 
 
FROM:  Daphne M. Walker 
  Division Director, Housing Assistance Division 
 
SUBJECT: FFY 2022 ESG and HOPWA Awards 
 
DATE:  October 7, 2022 
 
This memorandum details FFY2022 awards under the Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) and 
Housing Opportunity for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA) Program.  The broad purpose of these 
programs is to deliver housing support and related services to persons strictly defined as either: 
(1) “homeless” or “at-risk of homelessness,” as defined in Federal regulations for the ESG 
program or as (2) “eligible persons” (low-income persons living with HIV/AIDS) as defined for the 
HOPWA program.  
 
For this fiscal year, we received 189 requests for ESG funding totaling $13.5 million.  Of the 
requests, $5.04 million in funding is being awarded to 123 projects.  Funding for the ESG projects 
comes from either (1) federal ESG funds awarded to DCA or (2) the State Housing Trust Fund for 
the Homeless (HTF).   
 
The HOPWA program received 12 applications requesting a total of more than $4 million in 
funding. Twelve of these agencies are being awarded funding for the total amount more than  
$4.83 million. Funding for the HOPWA program comes from HOPWA federal funds awarded to 
DCA. A summary of the funding awards is as follows: 
 

Emergency Solutions 
Grants – Project Type  

Number of 
Requests 

Number of 
Awards 

Requested 
Amount 

Amount of 
Award 

Emergency Shelter  66 47 $3,359,900  $1,821,202  
Homelessness Prevention  18 7 $3,670,800 $431,337  
Rapid Re-Housing  26 22 $3,906,760  $1,791,895  
Street Outreach  20 10 $847,401  $383,411  
Hotel Motel Vouchers*  18 7 $572,475  $100,001  
HMIS  18 13 $511,259  $219,503  
Supportive Services*  23 17 $680,130  $299,999  
ESG Subtotals:  189 123 $13,548,725  $5,047,348  
* HTF funds 
     
Housing Opportunities  
for Persons with AIDS     

HOPWA                                           12            
                         

12 
                                     

$4,832,239  $4,832,239 
     
     
Grand Totals                                  201  135 $18,380,964  $9,879,587 

 



 
 

 

The alphabetical lists of awards are attached. For further program details, please check the 
DCA website at www.dca.ga.gov. 

http://www.dca.ga.gov/


FFY 2022 ESG Awards List 
 
 

Organization Name Project Type FFY 2022 Award 

Advantage Behavioral Health Systems Homelessness Prevention $100,000 
Advantage Behavioral Health Systems Rapid Re-Housing $300,000 
Advantage Behavioral Health Systems Street Outreach $50,000 
Advantage Behavioral Health Systems Supportive Services $22,041 
Albany Area Community Service Board HMIS $10,000 
Albany Area Community Service Board Hotel Motel Vouchers $20,000 
Albany Area Community Service Board Rapid Re-Housing $69,947 
Athens Area Homeless Shelter Emergency Shelter $60,000 
Athens Area Homeless Shelter Rapid Re-Housing $199,200 
Battered Women's Shelter, Inc. Emergency Shelter $60,000 
Battered Women's Shelter, Inc. HMIS $12,542 
Battered Women's Shelter, Inc. Rapid Re-Housing $105,608 
Chattahoochee Valley Jail Ministry, Inc. Rapid Re-Housing $36,000 
Chattahoochee Valley Jail Ministry, Inc. Supportive Services $30,000 
Chattahoochee Valley Jail Ministry, Inc. (ESG Freedom House) Emergency Shelter $21,191 
Chattahoochee Valley Jail Ministry, Inc. (ESG Grace House) Emergency Shelter $45,631 
Chattahoochee Valley Jail Ministry, Inc. (ESG Trinity House) Emergency Shelter $36,433 
Citizens Against Violence, Inc. Emergency Shelter $7,227 
Citizens Against Violence, Inc. Rapid Re-Housing $30,000 
City of Albany Rapid Re-Housing $36,000 
City of Hinesville Homelessness Prevention $30,000 
Columbus Alliance for Battered Women, Inc. Emergency Shelter $48,500 
Connecting Henry, Inc. Rapid Re-Housing $154,304 
Dalton-Whitfield Community Development Corporation Street Outreach $33,411 
Decatur Cooperative Ministry, Inc. Emergency Shelter $18,883 
Decatur Cooperative Ministry, Inc. Homelessness Prevention $30,000 
Decatur Cooperative Ministry, Inc. Rapid Re-Housing $30,000 
F.A.I.T.H., Inc. Emergency Shelter $57,372 
F.A.I.T.H., Inc. HMIS $14,464 
F.A.I.T.H., Inc. Rapid Re-Housing $78,016 
Family Promise of Hall County Emergency Shelter $21,190 
Flint Circuit Council on Family Violence, Inc. Rapid Re-Housing $80,000 
Georgia Mountain Women's Center, Inc. Emergency Shelter $60,000 
Georgia Mountain Women's Center, Inc. HMIS $9,691 
Georgia Mountains Community Services DBA Avita Community 
Partners 

Hotel Motel Vouchers $20,000 

Habersham Homeless Ministries Emergency Shelter $30,506 
Habersham Homeless Ministries Emergency Shelter $18,746 



Hearts to Nourish Hope Supportive Services $12,500 
Hearts to Nourish Hope, Inc. Street Outreach $50,000 
Homeless Shelter Action Committee Inc Emergency Shelter $60,000 
Homeless Shelter Action Committee Inc Emergency Shelter $60,000 
Homeless Shelter Action Committee Inc HMIS $23,754 
Homeless Shelter Action Committee Inc Hotel Motel Vouchers $20,000 
Homeless Shelter Action Committee Inc Street Outreach $30,000 
Homeless Shelter Action Committee, Inc Supportive Services $1,830 
Inner City Night Shelter, Inc Emergency Shelter $40,000 
Inner City Night Shelter, Inc. Emergency Shelter $34,511 
Lowndes Associated Ministries to People Inc. Emergency Shelter $28,678 
Lowndes Associated Ministries to People Inc. HMIS $20,000 
Lowndes Associated Ministries to People INC. Street Outreach $30,000 
Lowndes Associated Ministries to People, INC Emergency Shelter $47,464 
Macon Bibb County Economic Opportunity Council, Inc. Homelessness Prevention $30,669 
Macon Bibb County Economic Opportunity Council, Inc. Hotel Motel Vouchers $17,906 
Macon Bibb County Economic Opportunity Council, Inc. Rapid Re-Housing $75,000 
MUST Ministries, Inc Emergency Shelter $48,466 
MUST Ministries, Inc Emergency Shelter $50,896 
New Horizons Community Services Board Hotel Motel Vouchers $2,460 
Ninth District Opportunity, Inc. HMIS $32,734 
Ninth District Opportunity, Inc. Homelessness Prevention $150,000 
Ninth District Opportunity, Inc. Rapid Re-Housing $150,000 
Ninth District Opportunity, Inc. Street Outreach $50,000 
Ninth District Opportunity, Inc. Supportive Services $12,500 
Northeast Georgia Council on Domestic Violence, Inc Emergency Shelter $45,429 
Northeast Georgia Council on Domestic Violence, Inc Rapid Re-Housing $31,820 
Northwest Georgia Family Crisis Center, Inc. Emergency Shelter $46,612 
OPEN ARMS, INC. Emergency Shelter $44,682 
OPEN ARMS, INC. Street Outreach $30,000 
Overcomers House Incorporated Homelessness Prevention $30,668 
Overcomers House Incorporated Rapid Re-Housing $50,000 
Overcomers House Incorporated Street Outreach $30,000 
Overcomers House Incorporated Supportive Services $12,500 
Safe Harbor Children's Center Street Outreach $50,000 
Safe Harbor Children's Center Supportive Services $25,000 
Safe Harbor Children's Center, Inc. Emergency Shelter $60,000 
Safe Harbor Children's Center, Inc. HMIS $36,043 
Safe Harbor Children's Center, Inc. Hotel Motel Vouchers $17,482 
Safe Harbor Children's Center, Inc. Rapid Re-Housing $85,000 
SafeHomes of Augusta, Inc. Rapid Re-Housing $60,000 
South Georgia Partnership to End Homelessness HMIS $7,500 
South Georgia Partnership to End Homelessness Homelessness Prevention $60,000 



South Georgia Partnership to End Homelessness Rapid Re-Housing $56,000 
South Georgia Partnership to End Homelessness Supportive Services $12,500 
Southwest Georgia Community Action Council, Inc. Hotel Motel Vouchers $2,153 
The Bigger Vision of Athens, Inc. HMIS $10,000 
The Bridge of Tiftarea, Inc Emergency Shelter $33,066 
The Center for Family Resources Emergency Shelter $40,000 
The Salvation Army - Albany Emergency Shelter $17,773 
The Salvation Army - Albany HMIS $13,500 
The Salvation Army - Albany Supportive Services $22,562 
The Salvation Army - Athens Rapid Re-Housing $30,000 
The Salvation Army - Athens Supportive Services $12,500 
The Salvation Army - Augusta Emergency Shelter $50,000 
The Salvation Army - Augusta Emergency Shelter $50,000 
The Salvation Army - Augusta Emergency Shelter $45,000 
The Salvation Army - Brunswick Emergency Shelter $17,613 
The Salvation Army - Gainesville Emergency Shelter $36,603 
The Salvation Army - Gainesville HMIS $19,275 
The Salvation Army - Gainesville Rapid Re-Housing $30,000 
The Salvation Army - Gainesville  Emergency Shelter $48,449 
The Salvation Army - Gainesville  Supportive Services $12,500 
The Salvation Army - Griffin Supportive Services $12,500 
The Salvation Army - Griffin  Emergency Shelter $24,207 
The Salvation Army - Macon Emergency Shelter $28,845 
The Salvation Army - Macon Emergency Shelter $30,790 
The Salvation Army - Macon HMIS $10,000 
The Salvation Army - Macon Supportive Services $30,000 
The Salvation Army - Rome Emergency Shelter $15,087 
The Salvation Army - Rome Supportive Services $30,000 
The Salvation Army - Valdosta Emergency Shelter $28,738 
The Salvation Army - Valdosta Supportive Services $24,025 
The Salvation Army - Warner Robins Emergency Shelter $19,854 
The Salvation Army - Warner Robins Supportive Services $27,041 
The Young Adult Guidance Center Street Outreach $30,000 
Tri-County Protective Agency, Inc. Emergency Shelter $21,190 
Tri-County Protective Agency, Inc. Rapid Re-Housing $30,000 
VISION 21 HOUSING PROGRAM Emergency Shelter $60,000 
Waycross Area Shelter for Abused Persons, Inc Emergency Shelter $21,191 
Wayne County Protective Agency, Inc. Emergency Shelter $21,190 
William S. Davies Homeless Shelter Inc. Emergency Shelter $57,974 
William S. Davies Homeless Shelter Inc. Emergency Shelter $55,000 
William S. Davies Homeless Shelter Inc. Rapid Re-Housing $75,000 
Women In Need of God's Shelter, Inc. Emergency Shelter $46,215 

Total Amount Awarded                          $5,047,348 



FFY 2022 HOPWA Awards List 
   
   

Organization Name Project Name FFY 2022 Award 

AIDS Athens dba Live Forward HOPWA $696,367.00 

AID Atlanta HOPWA $97,050.00 

Homeless Resource 
Network/Southwest Georgia 
Housing Opportunities HOPWA $524,494.00 

Laurens County Board of Health HOPWA $350,000.00 

Lowndes County Board of Health HOPWA $485,000.00 

Union Mission HOPWA $927,979.00 

North Central Health District HOPWA $477,408.00 

Cherokee County Board of Health/ 
North GA Health District HOPWA $589,105.00 

CSRA Economic Opportunity 
Authority, Inc. HOPWA $20,000.00 

Ware County Board of 
Health/South-East Health Distt HOPWA $494,836.00 

East Central Health District HOPWA $100,000.00 

ViewPoint Health HOPWA $70,000.00 
Total Amount Awarded  $4,832,239.00 

 


	2022 Memo for Award List Notification (Final) v2 (revised by Daphne).pdf
	FFY 2022 ESG Awards List (Final).pdf
	FFY 2022 HOPWA Awards List.pdf

